

*In the Supreme Court of Florida*

**MARK JAMES ASAY,**

*Appellant,*

v.

CASE NO. SC17-1400  
DEATH WARRANT SIGNED  
EXECUTION SCHEDULED  
FOR THURSDAY, AUGUST 24, 2017

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Appellee.*

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0989134

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
THE CAPITOL, PL-01  
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300  
primary email:  
capapp@myfloridalegal.com  
secondary email:  
charmaine.millsaps@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR THE STATE

RECEIVED, 08/03/2017 03:18:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	20
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING A MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE OF THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING AND THE PUBLIC RECORD DEMANDS? (Restated).....	20
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT CHALLENGE TO FLORIDA’S CURRENT LETHAL INJECTION PROTOCOL USING ETOMIDATE FOLLOWING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING? (Restated).....	33
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
WHETHER WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED THE DUE PROCESS CHALLENGE TO THE STAY STATUTE, § 922.06, FLORIDA STATUTES (2017)? (Restated).....	55
 CONCLUSION.....	 59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE.....	59

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Abdool v. Bondi</i> , 141 So.3d 529 (Fla. 2014). . . . .	23,57
<i>Arthur v. Commissioner, Ala. Department of Corr.</i> , 840 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied, Arthur v. Dunn</i> , _ U.S. _, 137 S.Ct. 725 (2017). . . . .	47,50
<i>Arthur v. Comm'r, Ala. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 17-12257-P, 2017 WL 2297616 (11th Cir. May 25, 2017). . . . .	53
<i>Asay v. Florida</i> , 502 U.S. 895 (1991).. . . . .	5
<i>Asay v. Moore</i> , 828 So.2d 985 (Fla. 2002). . . . .	6,7
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 580 So.2d 610 (Fla. 1991). . . . .	4,5
<i>Asay v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't. of Corr.</i> No. 3:05-cv-147-J-32PDB, 2014 WL 1463990 (M.D. Fla. April 14, 2014). . . . .	7
<i>United States v. Battle</i> , 163 F.3d 1 (11th Cir. 1998). . . . .	25
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008). . . . .	44, 49
<i>Boyd v. Warden</i> , 856 F.3d 853 (11th Cir. 2017). . . . .	42, 44
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963). . . . .	10
<i>Brooks v. Warden</i> , 810 F.3d 812 (2016). . . . .	48
<i>Center for National Security Studies v. U.S. Dep't. of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003). . . . .	25
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 281 P.3d 1053 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2012).. . . . .	26
<i>Correll v. State</i> , 184 So.3d 478 (Fla. 2015). . . . .	42
<i>Crist v. Ervin</i> ,	

56 So.3d 745 (Fla. 2010).	53
<i>Friends of Maryland v. Browner</i> , 265 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2001).	22
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).	9
<i>Glass v. Louisiana</i> , 471 U.S. 1080 (1985).	51
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2726 (2015).	passim
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 937 So.2d 563 (Fla. 2006).	53
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).	9
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 133 So.3d 511 (Fla. 2014).	19
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016).	10, 11
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 18 So.3d 975 (Fla. 2009).	41
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).	21
<i>King v. State</i> , 211 So.3d 866 (Fla. 2017).	43
<i>Lightbourne v. McCollum</i> , 969 So.2d 326 (Fla. 2007).	49
<i>Marek v. State</i> , 8 So.3d 1123 (Fla. 2009).	20, 21
<i>McNeil v. Asay</i> , 558 U.S. 1007 (2009).	8
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 132 So.3d 176 (Fla. 2013).	22, 27, 40
<i>Mulvaney Mechanical, Incorporated v. Sheet Metal Workers International Associationn, Local 38</i> , 288 F.3d 491 (2nd Cir. 2002).	22
<i>Nelson v. State</i> ,	

274 So.2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973).	9
<i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol</i> , 860 F.3d 881 (6th Cir. 2017).	22
<i>Pardo v. State</i> , 108 So.3d 558 (Fla. 2012).	28
<i>Powell v. Thomas</i> , 784 F.Supp.2d 1270 (M.D. Ala. 2011).	47
<i>Provenzano v. Moore</i> , 744 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1999).	50
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Incorporated v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).	25
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).	9
<i>Sepulvado v. Jindal</i> , 729 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013).	24
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 907 So.2d 1101 (Fla. 2004).	53
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).	11
<i>Tompkins v. State</i> , 994 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 2008).	53
<i>United States v. Husband</i> , 312 F.3d 247 (7th Cir. 2000).	47
<i>Valle v. State</i> , 70 So.3d 530 (Fla. 2011).	29, 47
<i>Wellons v. Commissionerr, Ga. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 754 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2014).	49
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 209 So.3d 543 (Fla. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2017 WL 1481162 (June 26, 2017).	23

FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

§ 945.10(g), Fla. Stat. (2017).	27, 29
Rule 9.210(b), Fla. R. App. P. (1997).	3
